PERSEVERANCE, INTEGRITY, RESPECT

Dietrich School District #314
Regular School Board Meeting
March 17, 2022
7:30 p.m. Conference Room

1) Call to Order
2) Pledge of Allegiance

3) Consent Calendar Action Mission and Vision
A. Approval of Minutes February 22, 2022
B. Approval of Accounts Payable, AP 2 MISSION STATEMENT:
C. Approval of Encumbrance Report WE EXISTTO EDUCATE,
D. Approval of Student Body Balance Sheet F‘MPO,}\ RGN RRERARE
- STUDENTS FOR A
4) Team Lead Presentations PRODUCTIVE LIFE.
A. Secondary OUR VISION:
B. Elementary _ DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICTS
5) Curriculum Presentations VISION IS TO MAINTAIN A
6) _Superintendent Report CULTURE WHERE RESPECT.
A. Evaluations INTEGRITY. AND "
B. Ski/Tube Da PERSEVERANCE ARE
: : y CULTIVATED. OPERATE A SAFE
C. Testing Update AND WELCOMING SCHOOL
D. Attendance WHERE EACH STUDENT IS
E. Upcoming Dates CHALLENGED TO ACHIEVE
F. Maintenance Report EXCELLENCE IN PREPARATION
G. Athletic Report FOR COLLEGE, CAREER, AND A
- QURIHC REPOTL PRODUCTIVE LIFE.

7) Board Business
A. Information Items:

1. Lagoon Cheerleading Trip-Action

2. Legislative Updale Action

3. 22-23 School Year Calendar Action

a. Bell Schedule

4. School Car Action
5. Budget Timeline
6. Well/Water Rights
7. Insurance
8
9
1

. Graduation
. Internct RFP Action
0. 5360 Statt Dress Code Policy

8 Policy
A. Information Items:
1. Review Policy
2. Third Reading 3380, 3380 F Action
3. Revisions 3060-Original Markup Action
9) Unscheduled Delegations/Patron Input
10) Action Item: Executive Session as per code 74-206 (1) subsections (b)(d):
(b)To consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints
or charges brought against, a public office, employee, staff member or individual
agent, or public school student;
d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in chapter 1,
title 74, Idaho Code;
11) Personnel Action
12) Out of District Students Action
13) Staff Housing/Lease Agreement Action
14) Future Agenda Items
A. Regular Meeting April 21, 2022, at 7:30 PM.
15) Adjournment Action

IMPROVE LITERACY STAFF ENGAGEMENT UPDATE CURRICULUM




Dietrich School District #314

Regular School Board Meeting Minutes

APPROVED February 22, 2022

Chairman Starr Olsen called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM. The board members in attendance were
Vice Chairman, Ben Hoskisson, Perry Van Tassell,Dolly Power, and Rick Bingham. Superintendent
Stefanie Shaw, Business Manager Dalonna Hurd, and Board Clerk Lynn Nebeker were also in attendance.
Guests at the meeting were Sheriff King, Amy Wood, Aleta Ramberg, Maureen Heimerdinger, Sarah
Stowell, Greg Stowell, Jessica Wisenhunt, Nancy Bingham, Diana Aguilar, Denis Vargas, Morgan Olsen,
and Emi Berthelson.

Consent Calendar:

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to approve the consent calendar. Perry Van Tassell seconded the motion.
The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Team Lead Presentations:

Jessica Whisenhunt — Brett Peterson recently took his kids to Agri-Action. The kids learned a lot and this
has been another successful year. Wayne Dill reported that things are going well in all of his classes. The
Wood Shop students are having a lot of fun and learning. He is preparing the boys basketball for Districts
and hopefully for State Basketball. Brody Astle has two students competing at BPA State on March
17*-19", Jessica Whisenhunt spoke about jr. High Honor Clinic and reported the Pep Band has
performed well at the ball games. The Spring Concert is Monday, May 2, 2022, The Talent Show
Semi-Finals will be Tuesday, May 10, 2022 and the Finals will be May 15, 2022. Jessica gave a recap of the
All-State Conference. Jessica said she needs more space for her classes and is requesting a hew music
room. The Db level in her room is reaching a damaging level for herself and the students. She expressed
concern over not having the closets in her classroom fixed. Disruptions occur when PE classes are held at
the same time as her classes along with subs bringing students to the gym, pictures, breakfast, etc.
Another concern is secondary only assemblies during advisory.

Sarah Stowell — Kindergarten is making huge strides in learning how to read. They have begun reading
Piggie and Elephant books and the kids are loving the books. 1* graders have Kindness Bingo all during
February with various activities. The students are all working hard and loving school. 2™ grade is starting
a new Reading and Science Unit with an emphasis on the Earth. They are preparing for Earth Day. 3"
grade is working on ISAT Blocks. The students finished up with their 3™ ELA reading unit on heroes. They
have also been working on poetry and have each made a poetry book. 4™ grade had fun with “The
Bridge to Terabithia.” They read the book and did activities after each chapter. 6" grade is preparing for a
Diversity/Cultural Awareness Fair as Greek gods.

Curriculum Presentations:

Aleta Ramberg presented a brief summary of the Kindergarten Math curriculum. Things seem to be
going well.



Superintendent Report:

As read with focus on a Work Release program for next year.

Maintenance Report— As read. Ryan Dilworth picked up parts to repair the concrete pad and snow melt.
Board Business:

School colors: Student Council presented their reasons for wanting Black as the main school color. Ben
researched the colors. IHSAA says Dietrich’s colors are blue/white/black. There was a discussion on not
having just one main color — Black, Columbia Blue, and White would all be main colors.

Rick Bingham made a motion to have White, Columbia Blue, and Black as the main school colors. Dolly
Power seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

5-year Projects plan: There was a brief discussion to continue pursuing the CTE Program expansion.

Rick Bingham made a motion to continue to pursue the CTE Program. Ben Hoskisson seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

ESSER Funds:

Perry Van Tassell made a motion to advertise to hire a reading specialist. Ben Hoskisson seconded the
motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Ryan Dilworth presented generator quotes which entail substantial costs. Discussion on what size
generator would be needed. Discussion on getting recommendations from a mechanical engineer.

Ben Hoskisson made a motion to hire a mechanical engineer. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The
vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Discussion was held on getting water rights signed over from the City of Dietrich to Dietrich School
District. Ryan Dilworth and Lynn Nebeker were tasked with working on this. This will be added as a
Discussion Item on the next board meeting agenda.

22-23 School Year calendar 1 Reading: Discussion on Advisory, breakfast, time between classes.
Advisory is for student portfolios and needs to be meaningful for students. More information is needed
from staff to present to the board.

Emergency Closure:

Dolly Power made a motion to ratify the emergency school closure on January 20, 2022 for a Sick Day.
Ben Hoskisson seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Safety Busing:

Perry Van Tassell made a motion stating the school board is unaware of any students needing safety
busing. Rick Bingham seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Policy:



Rick Bingham led a discussion on Policy 1205. No action taken.

Rick Bingham made a motion to adopt 7450 P2. Dolly seconded the motion. The vote was unanimous in
favor of the motion.

Review of Policies 3380 and 3380 F. Jessica Wisenhunt and the Board discussed deletions and additions.
It was decided to present the changes to the Academic Eligibility with Probation policy to the staff to
review and put back on the March agenda for 3™ reading and further discussion.

Policy 3060-Revision and 3060-Original will be compared to each other and brought back to next board
meeting.

Rick Bingham made a motion to adopt Policies 4120, 7218, 7455, and 7450 P1. Ben Hoskisson seconded
the motion. The vote was unanimous in favor of the motion.

Executive Session
Ben Hoskisson made a motion to go into executive session as per code 74-206(1) subsections (b) and (d):

(b) to consider the evaluation, dismissal or disciplining of, or to hear complaints or charges
brought against, a public officer, employee, staff member or individual agent, or public school
student;

(d) to consider records that are exempt from disclosure as provided in Chapter 1, Title 74, Idaho
Code;

Perry Van Tassell seconded the motion. The roll call vote went as follows: Rick, aye; Dolly, aye; Ben, aye;
Perry, aye; and Starr, aye. The board went into executive at 9:30 p.m.

The board came out of executive session at 10:13 p.m.
Concealed Carry: No action taken.

Staff Housing/Lease Agreement: Discussion on the terms of the contract including the rent amounts and
length of time residents are in staff housing. It was decided to bring back this item in the next board
meeting.

Future Agenda Items:

1. Regular board meeting, March 17, 2022 at 7:30 p.m.
2. Insurance Pool

It was noted that Math Teacher Andrew Fowels turned in his letter of resignation.

Starr Olsen adjourned the meeting at 10:27 p.m.



*** ACCOUNTS PAYABLE *** DIETRICH SCHOOL DISTRICT #314"
(VEND RNG: 000000-ZZZ77Z; DATE RNG: 00/00/00-03/31/22; ALL FUNDS; BANK CD: 1)

03/14/22 PRINT: 03/14/22 3:35:51 PM PAGE 1

VEND # ACCOUNT DEPT DATE PO# INVOICE DESCRIPTION BC MO-YR AMOUNT
000002 100-681420-005-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Diesel Fuel 1 03-2022 2,359.03
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 03-2022 600.11
000002 100-861330-004-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 24004 2021-2022 Propane Ag- Shop 1 08-2022 200.77
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 03-2022 6,570.39
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Main 1 03-2022 1.06
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 03-2022 448.60
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Gym 1 03-2022 2,142.93
000002 100-661330-004-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Main 1 03-2022 165.69
000002 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 03-2022 445.30
000002 100-881330-001-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005417 240004 2021-2022 Propane - Bus Barn 1 03-2022 468.17

**SUB-TOTAL: Valley Wide Cooperative 13,392.056
000003 230-621410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005687 11645 1" Dowell Rod for homeless supply 1 03-2022 18.99
000003 230-621410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005687 11645 Gorilla Glue mini for hanging rod 1 03-2022 8.99

**SUB-TOTAL: G&H Ace Hardware 27.98
000005 100-661350-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005373 208-886-9891 744B 2021-2022 Fax Line 1 03-2022 104.89

**SUB-TOTAL: CenturyLink 104.89
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005397 24725923 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 03-2022 317.42
000008 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005397 24945208 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 03-2022 292.76

**SUB-TOTAL: Shamrock Foods (FSA) 610.18
000013 100-661410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005668 2021517 Shark Vacuum Cleaner 1 03-2022 279.00

**SUB-TOTAL: Home Depot 279.00
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005398 120611608 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 03-2022 213.23
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005398 120611507 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 03-2022 245.90
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005398 120611711 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 03-2022 149.21
000016 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005398 120611822 2021-2022 Food Supplies/milk 1 03-2022 212.61

*SUB-TOTAL: Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc F 820.95
000018 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005396 3145420 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 03-2022 27.86
000018 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005396 3145415 2021-2022 Food Supplies 1 03-2022 2,117.73

**SUB-TOTAL: Northwest Distribution 2,145.59
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005407 2200570063 210 4th St- GYM 1 03-2022 1,956.39
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005407 2204390450 406 N Park St - SHOP 1 03-2022 22.12
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005407 2205403773 524 N Park St - AG BUILDING 1 03-2022 146.82
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005407 2206056844 602 N Park St - Football Lights 1 03-2022 6.15
000020 100-661330-001-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005407 2206296283 408 N Park St - Pump 1 03-2022 16.66
000020 100-681330-001-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005407 2206633246 22 E 1st St - Busbarn 1 03-2022 71.64

**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Power 2,219.78
000036 290-710450-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005689 90950 Milk gallon 1 03-2022 3.36

**SUB-TOTAL: Shaw L & L Merc 3.36
000048 100-667460-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005700 327424 Safe schools Renewal 2022 1 03-2022 100.00

**SUB-TOTAL: Moreton & Company Idaho 100.00
000056 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005692 DFS022370 Sprinkler Service Labor- Groove Ca 1 03-2022 636.32

*SUB-TOTAL: Delta Fire Systems, inc 636.32
000057 261-621310-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005690 314228 Student paid classes 1 03-2022 675.00
000057 261-621310-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005690 314228 Student IDLA classes 1 03-2022 1,650.00
000057 261-621310-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005684 314227-1 IDLA Spring 22 FLex A Student cour 1 03-2022 75.00
000057 257-616300-616-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005704 22-0080 February Presence Learning 1 03-2022 1,690.16

**SUB-TOTAL: Idaho Digital Learning Academy 4,090.16
000065 100-661330-003-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005416 FC7660 2021-2022 Garbage Removal Service 1 03-2022 175.00

**SUB-TOTAL: Timberline Trash LLC 175.00
000070 100-681350-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005370 9900605020 2021-2022 East Route Cell Phone 1 03-2022 52.37
000070 100-681350-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005370 9900605020 2021-2022 West Route Cell Phone 1 03-2022 52.37
000070 100-641350-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005370 9900605020 2021-2022 Principal Cell 1 03-2022 51.66
000070 100-632350-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005370 9900605020 2021-2022 Superintendent Cell 1 03-2022 51.66

**SUB-TOTAL: Verizon Wireless 208.06
000079 100-681320-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005669 78647266 Bus 16 - Emergency Brake Release D 1 03-2022 632.42

**SUB-TOTAL: Premier Truck Group 632.42
099002 100-632390-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005707 300006108 2022-2023 Dues for S Shaw 1 03-2022 690.00

*SUB-TOTAL: |IASA 690.00
099045 243-519410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005681 68880960-00 Tiips and Nozzles 1 03-2022 193.99
099045 243-519410-000-010-0 000000 03/10/22 005705 34300723 welding gases 1 03-2022 65.89
099045 243-519300-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005321 34347997 21-22 Cylinder Rental 1 03-2022 66.08

**SUB-TOTAL: NORCO 325.96
099065 100-691320-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005327 31202162 21-22 Copier Lease 1 03-2022 429.45
099065 100-691320-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005327 31202162 21-22 Copier Usage 1 03-2022 723.01

**SUB-TOTAL: Great America Financial Serv 1,152.46
099097 100-665300-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005706 6680 Water Shares 22-6680 1.0 shares 1 03-2022 60.00
099097 100-665300-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005706 5213 Water Shares 22-5213 2.0 shares 1 03-2022 55.00
099097 100-865300-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005706 10424 Water Shares .25 22-10424 1 03-2022 60.00
099097 100-665300-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005706 12606 Water Shares 19.0 shares 22-12606 1 03-2022 522.50
099087 100-665300-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005706 12580 Water Shares 20 shares 22-12580 1 03-2022 §50.00

**SUB-TOTAL: Big Wood Canal Co. 1,247.50
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099108  100-515410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005685 6475310 Wood shop lumber 1x6 1 03-2022 211.31
*8UB-TOTAL: Franklin Building Supply 211.31
099128 243-519410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005680 20343065 Grease Remover, discs, plastic she 1 03-2022 309.80
**SUB-TOTAL: National Coating and Supplies 309.80
099140 100-881380-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005691 358030 Lunch for 3 Drivers at training - 1 03-2022 56.89
**SUB-TOTAL: Ryan Dilworth 56.89
000164  100-651380-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005698 SDO0314 IASBO spring Finance Workshop DHur 1 03-2022 358.00
**SUB-TOTAL: The Riverside Hotel 358.00
099167 245-623550-000-000-0 000000 03/10/22 005683 S503342 Google Chrome Education Upgrade 1 03-2022 4,200.00
**SUB-TOTAL: CDW Government 4,200.00
099181  100-665410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005695 0226155 Copper Tubing Qty 40 1 1/2x20 1 03-2022 623.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Ferguson Enterprises #3007 623.00
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005693 54907169 Wireless Key board 1 03-2022 39.99
099185 245-623410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005693 54927240 Ergonomic mouse 1 03-2022 16.99
099185 243-519410-000-030-0 000000 03/14/22 005693 54907169 25 pack posterboard 1 03-2022 23.97
099185 251-512410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005693 54927240 Toner Cartridge - black for Studen 1 03-2022 36.54
099185 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005693 54927240 OTTERBOX for R Dilworth phone 1 03-2022 31.96
099185 100-632410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005693 54907139 C2025 Batteries - 4 pack 1 03-2022 6.85
**SUB-TOTAL: Amazon/SYNCB 156.30
099211 257-616300-616-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005701 2.28.2022 SLP Services 65.25 hours 1 03-2022 3,588.75
**SUB-TOTAL: Heather Torgerson 3,5688.75
099233  100-631380-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005699 719727 DOTH BHoskisson 1 03-2022 274.00
099233  100-631380-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005699 719727 Parking 1 03-2022 30.00
099233 100-631380-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005698 719725 DOTH SOlsen 1 03-2022 274.00
099233  100-631380-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005698 719725 Parking 1 03-2022 30.00
099233  100-632380-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005697 719731 ISBA DOTH S Shaw 1 03-2022 274.00
099233  100-632380-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005697 719731 Parking 1 03-2022 30.00
**SUB-TOTAL: The Grove Hotel 912.00
009257 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005678 INV-TWF22002228 Conversion Kit for Green House 1 03-2022 78.76
099257 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005654 INV-TWF22002074 Control Boards for Furnaces 1 08-2022 172.58
099257 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005654 INV-TWF22002074 Shipping 1 03-2022 50.00
*SUB-TOTAL: Russell Sigler, Inc 301.33
099271  100-623310-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005322 85965 2021-2022 VOIP Phone Line 1 038-2022 131.00
099271 100-623350-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005322 85965 2021-2022 Internet Service 1 03-2022 525.00
**SUB-TOTAL: White Cloud Communications 656.00
099330 100-667320-000-000-0 000000 03/08/22 005415 1182336 2021-2022 Alarm Monitoring Service 1 03-2022 160.68
**SUB-TOTAL: Peak Alarm Company, Inc. 160.68
099341 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005708 4512 Fuel in truck to pickup supplies a 1 03-2022 72.46
099341  100-665410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005702 4512 Map gas bottles for snow melt syst 1 03-2022 50.82
099341 100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005686 4512 Cop unistrut Clamp 1 03-2022 6.92
099341  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005686 4512 tube cutter 1 03-2022 107.24
099341  100-664410-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005686 4512 HM Ind Assort 1 03-2022 36.99
**SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Bank VISA Dilworth 274.43
099343  100-631380-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005709 0577 Board Members dinner for DOTH - Ma 1 03-2022 39.43
099343  100-631380-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005709 0577 Board members lunch - DOTH Boise F 1 03-2022 30.20
**SUB-TOTAL: D.L. Evans Bank VISA Shaw 69.63
099364 100-651380-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005711 3.14.2022 Mileage to Boise for IASBO Spring 1 03-2022 162.34
099364 100-651380-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005711 3.14.2022 Meals Per Dlem for IASBO Workshop 1 03-2022 86.00
**SUB-TOTAL: Guthrie-Hurd, Dalonna L 238.34
099369 271-621390-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005635 6210 IMEA Conference Lodgeing, J Whisen 1 03-2022 218.00
099369 100-651390-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005682 6210 IASBO Membership 1 03-2022 125.00
099369 100-651390-000-000-0 000000 03/14/22 005682 6210 ISABO Spring Finance Workshop Regi 1 03-2022 175.00